petence within the organisation are also
key components in managing risks in daily
operations.

The prioritised areas for risk management
based on John Mattson’s operations are
detailed below. More information regarding
the financial risks is set out in the Adminis-
tration report on page 46.

Sensitivity analysis
John Mattson’s earnings are impacted by
a number of factors. The table on the right
presents a theoretical effect on income from
property management with John Mattson’s
current earning capacity (current earning
capacity should not be seen as a forecast) as
per 31 December 2021 as the starting point,
given a change occurring on the basis of four
parameters. Actual earnings capacity can
be found in John Mattson’s year-end report
for 2021.

Each variable in the table has been treated
separately and assumes that other variables
remain unchanged. The sensitivity analysis
should be read together with the informa-
tion on current earnings capacity published
in the company’s interim reports. �

Full-year effect, next 12 months, SEK m Change +/-
Impact on income from
property management

Rent level SEK 100 per sq m +/-35.6

Economic occupancy rate 1 percentage point +/-6.1

Property expenses 5% +/-11.3

Underlying market interest rate 1% -49.3/+14.1

The impact of a percentage change in property value on the LTV ratio is illustrated below.

Change in property value -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Change in value, SEK m -3,179 -1,589 0 1,589 3,179

Loan-to-value (LTV) ratio, % 72.5 64.4 58.0 52.7 48.3

MENU

Download print-optimised PDF (A4)

38OPPORTUNITIES AND RISKS 38

JOHN M ATTSON 2 0 2 1  ANNUAL R EP ORT

https://corporate.johnmattson.se/annual_report_2021

INTRODUCTION
About John Mattson� 1
2021 in brief� 2
Comments from the CEO� 3

STRATEGY
John Mattson creating value� 5
Goals and strategies� 6
Market review� 8
Property management� 11
Adding value� 13
Infill development� 15
Acquisitions� 17
Our areas and properties� 19
Development projects� 25

SUSTAINABILITY� 29

OPPORTUNITIES AND RISKS� 38

THE SHARE� 41

FINANCIAL INFORMATION� 43
Comments from the Chairman� 44
Administration Report� 45

[…]

Closing balance, accumulated depreciation -14.6 -9.5

Closing carrying amount 9.4 6.2

MENU

Download print-optimised PDF (A4)

69Notes 69

JOHN M ATTSON 2 0 2 1  ANNUAL R EP ORT

https://corporate.johnmattson.se/annual_report_2021

INTRODUCTION� 1

STRATEGY� 4

SUSTAINABILITY� 29

FINANCIAL INFORMATION� 43

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND NOTES� 56
Consolidated financial statements� 57
Notes to the consolidated
financial statements� 61
Parent Company financial statements� 76
Parent Company notes� 79
Assurance of the Board� 82
Auditor’s report � 83
Property list � 86
Reconciliation tables � 89
Definitions� 91

Download print-optimised PDF (A4)

About this report
John Mattson reports the Group’s financial and
non-financial information together in one report.
The statutory annual report includes the
administration report and financial statements
on  pages 45–82.

value is essentially based on the property’s yield capacity and value
performance after the calculation period has ended and has been
assessed on the basis of forecast net operating income for the first
year after the calculation period has ended.

Sensitivity analysis, fair value SEK m
31 Dec

2021
31 Dec

2020

Market rent +/-1% 214.4 110.8

Property expenses +/- SEK 50 sq m 693.2 377.8

Long-term vacancy rate +/-2% 428.7 221.6

Yield requirement, exit -0.1% 647.3 287.8

Yield requirement, exit +0.1% -596.7 -267.3

There is no limitation on the right to sell any investment property
or to dispose of rental revenues and the consideration received on
divestment.

Remaining contracted investment obligations

Project
Contracted

amount

Outcome
until

31 Dec 2021

Remaining
from

1 Jan 2022 Comments:

10500 Vilunda 135,000 83,842 51,158

10100 Käppala total
upgrades 4,210

Ordered
upgrades

10025 Larsberg total
upgrades 3,231

Ordered
upgrades

Gengasen 239,700 11,022 228,678

Total 287,277

All amounts in thousand Swedish krona excluding VAT.

For information regarding non-current assets pledged as collateral,
see Note 25.

Note 14. Financial instruments
Measurement of financial assets and liabilities as per 31 Dec 2021
Rent receivables, accounts payable and similar balance sheet items
have a maximum maturity of six months. These items are therefore
recognised at amortised cost less any impairment; as a result, the
fair value is considered to match the carrying amount.

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities are mainly subject to a
short fixed-interest tenor, meaning that fair value does not materially